Rule 2.38 The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.20B(Scot)

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

HF Stores Realisations Limited (formerly House of
Fraser {Stores) Limited)

Company number
SC010677

() Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of | /We (a) AM Hudson and C A Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
administrator(s) SE1 2AF and R H Kelly of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5QR and C P Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP, 144 Morrison Street,

Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert date | (B) 10 August 2018 {b) 9 February 2019
A ’
Signed Dewrs
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 20 February 2019

TUESDAY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact A Walji

information in the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you

Tel: 0207 951 1372

give will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number:

DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at:
Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

8¢4PQI5* DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

26!02[2019 #123
COMPANIES HOUSE




i

Emst & Young LLP  Tel: + 44 20 7861 2000
EY 1 More Londion PlaceFax: + 44 20 7851 145
London ey.com
Buliding a better SE12AF
warking world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
20 February 2019
Ref: RICAL/SH/RKMOF/PF16.4
Direct line: +44 (0)207 851 1372
Email: hofadministrations@uk, sy.com
Dear Sirs

HF Stores Realisations Limited (formerly House of Fraser (Stores) Limited)
(in Administration) (‘the Company’)

Court of Session number P794/18

Registered office address: c/o Emst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison
Street, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 8EX

| write, in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the administration. This report covers the period from 10 August 2018 to 9
February 2019 (‘the Period’) and should be read In conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals dated 17 August 2018 (‘Original Proposals’) and the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Revised
Proposais dated 24 December 2018 (‘Revised Proposals’).

The Company, registered number SC010677, entered administration on 10 August 2018 (‘the Date of
Appointment’) and A M Hudson, R M Kelly, C P Dempster and | wers appointed to act as Joint
Administrators (‘Joint Administrators’). The appointment was made by The Court of Session under the
provisions of paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19868. Under the terms of the
appoi;\tment. any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any
one of them.

Summary of progress

Sale of business

As creditors will recall from the Original Proposais, on 10 August 2018 the Joint Administrators
completed a sale of substantially all of the business and assets of the Company to entities forming part
of the Sports Direct Group (‘Purchaser’) - such sale being part of a transaction with total consideration of
£90 miifion, of which c£89.3m was paid to the Company and the balance to Jam B Realisations Limited
(formerly James Beattie Limited) and HFL Realisations Limited (formerly House of Fraser Limited). All of
the consideration was paid on completion and the Companies share is reflected in our receipts and
payments account attached at Appendix 1. A detalled explanation of this transaction was provided to
creditors in the Original Proposails, which can be accessed at:

www.ey.com/ 8 i n

The UK firm Emst & Young LLP is a limited Keblity d and Wales with regisiered numbar OC300001 and s & member fim of Emat & Young Global Limited,
AHde“thhwn1mthhn Lmﬁlmhmmmumm-mw Emst & Young LLP is & rmulli-
disciplinary Practios and is suthoresd and regulsted by tha Instiule of Charerad Accountants in England and Wales, the Sollcitors mmmmmmmm Further detalls
mthqumW




Buliding a better
working world

As a result of the sale, all of the Company's employees that were employed at the Date of Appointment,
other than those at the store in Dundrum, Republic of Ireland were automatically transferred to the
Purchaser under TUPE, thereby mitigating the level of preferential claims against the Company.

Following the grant of regulatory clearance to acquire the Dundrum store by the Competition and
Consumer Protection Commission in the Repubiic of ireland, completion of the sale of the Dundrum
store to Sports Direct Group took place on 23 October 2018, with the remaining employees transferring
to the Purchaser under TUPE.

Approval of the proposals

As reported in the Original Proposals, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part (If any). Consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Scheduls B1 to the Act, the Administrators did not call an initial meeting of creditors.

No formal request to call an initial meeting of creditors was received from the unsecured creditors of the
Company and accordingly, the Original Proposals were deemed to be approved on 30 August 2018,

Since the Original Proposals were (ssued and approved, the Joint Administrators concluded that
approval for the payment of further unpaid Pre-Administration Costs for third party expenses should also
be sought (details of which ara given in the Revisad Proposals). These were subsagquently approvad on
18 January 2018 by a creditors meeting through correspondence.

Loeasehold properties

At the Date of Appointment, the Company operated from 84 locations, all of which were occupied subject
to leases, some of which were under leases granted by other group companies. These 64 |ocations
included 59 trading stores, three office buildings and two warehousing facilities. As part of the sale, a
licence to occupy all of the Company’s premises (other than the HOF store in Dundrum) was granted to
SDI (Propco 35) Limited upon the sale of business.

Of these locations, 17 remain occupied by the Purchaser under the licence to occupy, 39 have been
surendered to allow for the Purchaser to enter into new agresments with the [andlord, two have been
assigned to the Purchaser and six have bsen vacated with the keys returned to the landiord.

in addition to the operating sites noted above, the Company was aiso party to a small number of other
anclilary property leases which the Company now has no further interest In.

Rent and rates refunds

Montagu Evans LLP has been instructed on a success fee basis to appeal the rateable values across a
number of properties in portfolio. These appeals are ongoing and are likely to continue until the end of
the Administration.

The Joint Administrators have aiso written to ali of the Local Councils where the Company traded to seek
repayment of business rates prepald at the date of our appointment.

To date, the sum of £841,896.39 has been recovered for the banefit of creditors.



]
B e

. «-4523'”?' -

Cash at bank on appointment

Cash at the Date of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators was £nil following the automatic set off
by the RCF Lenders of credit balances in a number of foreign currency bank accounts totalling c£21.47m
based on the exchange rates as at the date of our appointment.

Further funds totalling £58,785.13 have been recovered from Barclays Bank Pic from a pre appointment
bank account identified by the Joint Administrators since their appointment and s heid in the Company's
bank account pending distribution to the floeting charge holders.

intercompany claims

We have submitted a claim in the liquidation of House of Fraser (Funding) Plc in the sum of
£205,279,147.36 and a claim In the liquidation of House of Fraser (Storecard) Limited in the sum of
£35,710.00, in respect of the balances due to the Company at the Dete of Appointment. Both of these
companies in liquidation have no realisable assets and accordingly we are of the view that there will be
no recoveries for the Company from these intercompany debts.

Further claims in respect of Jam B Realisations Limited (formerly James Beattle Limited) and House of
Fraser (Finance) Ireland Limited will be submitted in due course and are expected to rank for dividend
purposes once these companies enter creditors voluntary liguldation. The timing and quantum of any
dividend is currently uncertain.

Debtors
The Company’s debtor ledger totalled £16,664,411.97 on the Date of Appointment.

The Company's debtor ledger is made up of 533 debtor accounts, comprising a8 number of larger
accounts and numerous smaller debts. It should be noted that a number of debtors had a corresponding
creditor balance, which offset the debtor balance due. The net debtor balance after corresponding
creditor balances are taken into consideration is £16,406,238.31.

At the outset of the administration, all debtors were sent a letter requesting payment of their outstanding
balance or to provide documentary evidence as to why their debt was no longer due.

Several of the larger debtors, e.g. credit card merchant service providers, are retaining the balance due
to the Company until all claims being made by customers under the chargeback legisiation have been
finalised, The total debtor balance of the credit card merchants Is £7,940,881.68. The Joint
Administrators continue to liaise with these debtors to receive regular debtor balance updates.

The Joint Administrators and their staff have continued to chase the outstanding debtors and itis
apparent that a Jarge number are either disputed or doubtful debts. As at 9 February 2019, total
collsctions from book debts and other debtors total £1,343,759.77.

Contractual apportionments due from the purchaser

As part of the Sale of Business, the Purchaser agreed to reimburse the Company for amounts incurred
by the Company pre-appointment but where the benefit of the service straddled the date of appointment.



These apportionments included Rent, Sarvice Charges and insurance in respect of the Leasshold
properties, where the sum of £2,433,354.42 has been paid to date.

Further sums are due from the Purchaser in respect of IT prepayments, Medical Insurance prepayments
and prepaid racking, and the Administrators continue to negotiate setttement of these amount,

Dundrum store

As discussed sarlier under “sale of businege”®, the Joint Administrators continued to operate the Dundrum
store pending competition clearance. A Transitional Services Agreement (“TSA") was entered into with
the Purchaser to cover the support needed during this trading period.

During the period, trading sales totalled cEUR 7.2m and the Joint Administrators are currently in the
process of reconciling the trading account in order to account for the sums due to the Purchaser under
the TSA.

Detalls of the time costs in dealing with Dundrum are included within the Joint Administrators’ total timo
costs, set out in detall at Appendix 2.

Duty deferral bond

The Joint Administrators have identified that the Company had lodged cash collateral of £2.4m with
HSBC Bank Pic in reapect of a duty deferral bond that had been provided to HMRC In connection with
managing its duty liabllitles. A claim from HMRC of £715,556 for the month of July 2018 was paid on 4
September 2018 and a final claim for the period from 1 August 2018 to the date of our appointment has
been submitted and paid in the sum of £323,591.

Following the deduction of charges of £13,454 for the provision of the duty deferral bond, the net sum of
£1,347,396.54 was repaid by HSBC Bank Pic on 17 January 2019 for the benefit of creditors. No further
sums are due from the cash collateral or the duty deferral bond.

Bank interest recelved

The cash balances are held on deposit, and fixed bank interest of £3,191.20 and floating bank interest of
£124,875.18 has been recelved by the Company in the Period.

Retention of title cialms

The Administrators have continued to support the Purchaser in dealing with a large number of retention
of titie claims. We understand that aimost all of these have now been dealt with at the end of the first six

monthly accounting period.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have undertaken an investigation into the Company's affairs foliowing their
appointment pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 2 {Investigations by Office Holders)
and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1988,



We have submitted our confidential retum on the conduct of all persons who have been directors,
shadow or de-facto directors of the Company during the three years prior to our appointments, to the
Insolvency Service.

VAT registrations
We have requested HMRC to:

» remove the Company from the HFL Realisations Limited (formerly known as House of Fraser
Limited) VAT Group effective from the date of our appointment; and

+ re-register the Company as a new standalone VAT registered company effective from 10 August
2018.

Woe are cumrently awaiting HMRC’s confirmation that the above has been actioned. Once It has, a first
VAT return will be submitted and any amounts settied or reclaimed from HMRC.

Corporation tax

We have instructed EY tax specialists to prepare the corporation tax returns for the Company, as
required.

The first post administration corporation tax retum for the Company will be for a one-day accounting
period starting and ending on 10 August 2018, being the date the Company entered Administration and
ceased to trade. This becomes due for submission on or before 10 August 2019. This is on the basls that
trade has ceased for the Company, notwithstanding the fact that the Joint Administrators have retained
the ability to operate (but only the ability) the irish branch as the sale and purchase was subject to
compestition clearance. The Joint Administrators are not entitied to the benefit of any trading recsipts
during this period, as the stock was s0ld to the Purchaser immediately on appointment.

The position with regards to pre-appointment corporation tax retums is still to be agreed. Tax retums for
subsequent periods in Administration will also be required and will be prepared by EY tax specialists.

Tax work is ongoing and ail Corporation tax and other tax related time costs are included within the Joint
Administrators’ total time costs, set out in detaill at Appendix 2.

Remalning assets

The Joint Administrators will continue with pursuing a number of racoveries for the bensfit of creditors,
including:

¢ Debts due from Merchant Service Acquirers once the Chargeback period has expired;

s Debts dus from other members of the House of Fraser Group of Companies as ths liguidation
process progresses;

* Funds recently identifled as being held in a pre appointment bank account with Bank of Ireland;

¢ Further rates refunds;

+ Contractual apportionments due from the Purchaser;



i
-

EY 6

Buliding a better
working world

¢ Any funds that are due to the Company once the TSA reconciliation has been completed; and

» Additional bank interest from funds held on deposit pending distribution to the preferential
creditors, the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part.

Recelpts and payments account

| enclose at Appendix 1, a receipts and payments account for the period from 10 August 2018 to 9
February 2019, togsther with a trading account for the Dundrum store. This does not reftect estimated
future realisations or costs.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotiand)
Rules 1986, Further information is given In the Assodiation of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web
site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at http://www.Insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (follow
‘Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees, then ‘Guides for Scotiand’, then
‘Administration”), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators will be shorlly seeking approval from the secured cradltors and the preferential
croditors to the basis of our remuneration and the payment of Category 2 disburgsements in accordance
with Rule 2.38 (9) (b) of the Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986.

For the Period, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £4,468,144.08, against which £nil

has been drawn. Appendix 2 of this report provides an analysis of the time spent. Appendix 3 provides
a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging ime and disbursements.

To date the Joint Administrators have incurred disbursements of £34,802.63, against which £nil has been
drawn. An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (|.e. charges made by the office holders’ firm that
include elements of shared or overhead costs) are set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

Pre-administration costs

The Original Proposals stated that the Joint Administrators would seek approval to the payment of
unpaid Pre-administration costs totalling £850,844 (plus VAT), being the Joint Administrators’ unpaid
costs and unpald third party costs, as an sxpense of the Administration of the Company.

Since the Original Proposals were issued and approved, the Joint Administrators concluded that
approval for the payment of further unpaid Pre-administration costs for third party expenses should also
be sought, which resulted in the issuing of the Revised Proposals. These total £1,258,859 and €30,640
plus VAT, being the Joint Administrators’ costs and third party costs as set out in Appendix B of the
Revised Proposals.

Rule 2.39C of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 sets out the statutory provisions for approval of Pre
administration costs. In summary, as the administrators have made the requisite statement under
Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (in essence that the only funds available
for unsecured creditors will be by virtue of a prescribed part distribution), then these Pre-administration



e

Building a better
working world

costs can be approved by the secured creditors and a simple majority of the preferential creditors that
vote,

The Joint Administrators will be ghortly sesking approval from the secured creditors and the preferential
craditors to allow the payment of these Pre-administration costs.

Secured creditors

On entering Administration, the House of Fraser Group's secured funding broadly fell into two
categories:

s super senior secured working capital facility, senior secured revolving credit facility, senior
overdraft and senior sscured term loan lenders (‘Banks'); and

« holders of senior secured floating rate notes, due 2020 (‘Bondholders’)

The senior secured revolving credit facility, senior secured term loan and senior secured floating rate
notes are all subordinate to the super ssnior working capital facility.

The table below summarisee the facilities provided:

£m

Super senior facliitios 10.0
Senior facilities 225.0
Bondholders 165.0
400.0

Other than the super senior facllity, which has priority ranking, the senlor facilities and bondhokiers
indebtedness ranks parl passu with each other.

Please note that the confirmed indebtedness arising from these facllities at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, in particular the usage of the senior revolving cradit facllity and any post
appointment interest and charges is still subject to final confirmation.

Preferential creditors

All of the employees of the Company were transferred to the Sports Direct Group as a result of the sale
of business. However, certain former employess have preferential claims totalling ¢c£77,000 in respect of
arrears of wages, holiday pay and empioyee pension deductions.

To date we have recelved and paid in full preferential claims totalling c£70,000. We will shortly send
reminders to those smployees who have not yet lodged their preferential claim to enable them to make a
claim.

Non-preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators continue to receive claims from unsecured non-preferantial creditors of the
Company.



L

It is currently estimatad that non-preferential claims against the Company will be £181,743,182, based
on the Company’s Statement of Affairs filed with the Registrar of Companies. The amount is likely to
change as non-preferential ciaims are received.

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part Is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors pursuant
to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15

September 2003.
The Joint Administrators currently estimate, to the best of their knowledge and bellef, that:

s the value of the net property is ¢.£80 million; and

s the value of the Prescribed Part is £0.6m, being the maximum amount available to be set aside,
before the costs of deaiing with the Prescribed Part.

Note: the above estimate of net property is subject to, amongst other things, confirmation of the final
preferantial creditor claims In this matter, which are not yet known.

If there are unsecured creditors who wish to submit a claim form but have yet to do so, | would request
that they return Form 4.7 (Scot) (enclosed at Appendix 4), together with all back up documentation in
support of their claim, Thereafter the Joint Administrators will proceed to adjudicate on creditor claims
for a distribution from the Prescribed Part.

Distributions to creditors

The Joint Administrators made a first floating charge distribution to secured creditors of £60m on 12
Octobar 2018 followed by a second floating charge distribution to secured creditors of £18.5m on 17
Dacember 2018. A first distribution to secured creditors under the fixed charge of £1.5m also tock place
on 17 December 2018.

As per the Original Proposals, distributions will continue in the Administration to the floating charge
holders, preferential creditors (where applicable) and unsecured non-preferential creditors (by virtue of
the Prescribed Part, where applicable), in accordance with paragraph 54 of Schedule B1. The Original
Proposals were deemed to be accepted on 30 August 2018 and the Revised Proposals did not amend
this.

Future conduct of the administration

The Original Proposals stated that the Joint Administrators would continue to deal with the Administration
in line with the stated objective, namely to achieve a better reault for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than wouid be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In Administration).

Further details of the future conduct of the Administration can be found in the Original Proposals.



Extension to the initial period of appointment

insolvency legislation currently provides for an Administration to automatically come to an end after a
period of 12 months. As there will be a number of key outstanding issues to resoive in the Company,
including dealing with the remaining leasehold properties, where the licence to occupy runs to 8 August
2019 (although can be terminated eariier at the option of the Purchaser), the recovery of outstanding
debtors, realisation of other assets and payments of dividends to creditors, we are likely to require to
seek an axtension, as appropriate, to the initial period of the Administration, with the consent of the
creditors or by the Court.

We will seek consent from the secured creditors and preferential creditors to extend the period of the
Administrations by 12 months to 9 August 2020 at the appropriate time prior to the automatic expiry of
the administration.

Next report

Wa wiil report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ time, whichever Is the
sooner.

Yours faithfully
For the company

Ca Bewrs

CALewis
Joint Administrator

Enc:  Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 2 - Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs and category 2 disbursements
Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ policy on remuneration and disbursements
Appendix 4 - Form 4.7 (Scot) - Statement of Claim

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A M Hudson, R H Kelly, G P
Dempster and C A Lewis, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal iiabllity.

A M Hudson s licensad in the United Kingdom {o act a8 an insolvency practitioner by the Assoclation of Chartered Certifisd
Accountants. R H Kelly and C P Dempster are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scoiand. C A Lawis is licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation
2016/879, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Emst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a
data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processad only for matters
relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointments. The Office Hoider Date Privacy Notice can be found st

www. ¢y com/uk/officeholderprivacy.



)
o,

EY

Buliding a better
working world

10

Appendix 1

HF Stores Realisations Ltd (Formerly House of Fraser (Stores) Ltd) (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
From 10/02018 To 0#02/2018
Statement Reslisad Realised Reslised
of afleirs To Dete To Date To Date
GBP oBP EUR UsD
RECEWPTS
Fixad Charge Resliaations
Business intsleciual Property . 1,500,000.00
Cllms - 1.00
Concession Agreements/Other Contracts - 200
Customer [nformation - 1.00
Property - 0.78
Sheres - 1.00
Goodwil - 1.00
Bank Interest - 3101.20
l - ] [__1.803,167.85
Fiosting Charge Realisations
Dundrum Trading Account - - 2,018,488.38
Stock 68,453,007.30 64,479,052.31
Equipment - Floating - 2,880,137.74
Information Technology - Flosting - 401,522 08
Vahicies - Flosling - 1.00
Duly Referral Deposit - 1,547,200.54
Cash o Bank - 68,768.13
Cash in Transit - 2,224.419.52
Rant snd Rates Refund - 841,006.20
Book Debis and Other Debiors 10,375,730.70 1,343, 708.77 75,474.48
Prapayments 5,171172.00 2,433,354.42
Properly Licence Fees - 10,315,082.00
Third party receipts due & Sports Direct . 6,042,332.14
Unallocaded Receipts 18,028.20
Bank [nierest - Flosing . 124,875.18 717
| §0,000,000.00 | l 115,202 408.47 | [ 2,018,488.38 1 75.481.83 |
PAYMENTS
Third perty recelpls paid 1o Sports Direct 8,198,805.33
Landiord Paymanis 7,852,000.23
Agents - Business Relos 20,638.72
Lagal Fess 449,076.08
Sundry Expenses 300.00
Bank Charges 1,350.82
Preferenal Craditors 70,770.44
HSBC Securad Aganis - Fimd Charge 1,500,000.00
HSBC Secured Agents - Floating Charge 78,500,000.00
Net Recaipte/(Pay ments) 20,112,565.03
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Trade deblors control account 858,621.54
Trade credtiors conirol account (1,076,410.44)
Cash st Bank 21,046,800.70 1,505,002.24 75,481.83
VAT Coniral Account (934,238.87) 731,685.02 -
| 20,112 585.03 | 018,488.38 | 75,481.83 |
GBP Equivalent on 8 February 2019 1,7668,782.88 | | 56,313.33 |
Nots:
Interest Baaring 21,048,800.70 - 75,481.63
Non Irterest Besring - 1,505,082.24 -




P P

EY "

Buliding a better
working world

Appendix 1 {continued)

HF Stores Realisations Ltd (Formerly House of Fraser (Stores) Ltd) (In Adminietration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
From 10/08/2018 To 08/02/2019
Trading
Account
EUR
RECEIPTS
Dundrum - Cash Sales 1,594,251.36
Dundrum - Credit Card Saies 5,379,052.61
Dundrum - Cafes Zest Sales 184,757.96
Dundrum - Pre Appointment Income 120,114.18
[ 7.278.176.11]
PAYMENTS
Dundrum - Concession Payments 3,196,474.90
Dundrum - Misc Direct Purchases 9,618.28
Dundrum - Rent 206,215.58
Dundrum - Service Charges 98,707.62
Dundrum - Employee Expenses 670,549.98
Dundrum - Third Party Payroll Costs 1,470.00
Dundrum - Electricity 51,216.37
Dundrum - Telephone 3,124.02
Dundrum - Rates 140,231.12
Dundrum - Hire of Equipment 393.34
Dundrum - Merchant Fees & Charges 47,452.04
Dundrum - Bank Charges 6,399.88
Dundrum - Float/Coin Drops 40,900.00
Dundrum - Consumables 8,737.50
Dundrum - Miscsllaneous Trading Expenses 9.074.73
Dundrum - Maintenance 83,101.79
Dundrum - Misc Professional Fees Tradin 187,836.09
VAT Payment 488,342.58
Bank Charges 41.93
[ s259687.751
Net Receipts/(Payments) [ 2018488.36 |
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS:
Cash at Bank 1,505,892.24
Dundrum - Debtor Account 856,921.54
Dundrum - Creditor Account (1,076,410.44)
VAT Contro! Account 731,985.02
[___2018,488.36 |




] ;@3

o
s

EY iy

Buliding a better
working worid

Appendix 1 (continued)

Notes
1.  Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT,

2. The balance on the Trading Account, once any costs associated with the TSA are settled, will be
returned to the Purchaser in accordance the terms of the sale of business.

3. Within the receipts and payments account is one receipt totaling £15,028.28 noted as “Unallocated
Receipts”. The Joint Administrators are currently investigating the nature of this receipt with the
Purchaser, and once completed, it will either be recatagorised or repaid.

4. No allowance has been made for future receipts or payments.



EY ¢

Buliding & better
mrldng world

Appendix 2

HF Stores Realisations Limited (formerly House of Fraser (Stores) Limited)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and category 2 disbursements from 10 August 2018

to 9 February 2019
Baft Grade
—— Avarege
Benlor Tew! Hourty
Pariner Dimstor Mansger  Mamager Exseuthe Analyst Hours Time Coat Rate
L ¥}
Acoounding snd Adminisiration 10 [ 18] 1350 "s mo s a5 408.,00523 400.98
Bach & Sietiory Reponing 978 1122 0s . 227 24 8013 MM347200 80440
Crediions (Mandsiory) no 1218 L1 X ] 3200 10737 1312 20742 98138997 e
DPablor . -0 ] 9.1 827 208 s rr 10454100 420818
Employes Malisn - L1E 112 1834 1514 843 403 20140050 41043
Emvironmantal ssuss . - - . . - - . -
[ 0 00 - - 120 [1]] 120 208040 22404
mmadiale Tasks 20 180 ns 20 40 40 424 M,000.20 880.10
P and Tradernark Assingrsiis - (1] . . - LR 118 TA2I00 83128
madipalon/CODA (Mandakry) 178 ar2 1904 ME FEAR a2e0 8280 4T8018.00 51003
Job Acospiance & Sirategy (M) - 80 80 08 - - 108 4.785.00 s8M.78
Lagal esuse 8.0 2035 - 10 - to ns 32,127.00 [-1F-H]
Maeribar - . - 22 - - 22 1,290.00 59000
Olhar Assarn (Mandaiony) 1.0 bt ] 14 35 EE - 40.7 36,040.00 905,18
Oher Matiers s M0 0.1 24 %05 17 188 10190450 302
Qui of scope - - ns . 1.0 20 1485 2 488.00 480.52
Propery 9.0 802 1.5 343 1573 o 643 33850000 40786
Fublic Relstons iseuss . [ ) 28 . 10 - 14 7.840.00 80289
Rewntion of THis 25 700 145 87 - 3.0 2247 114,908.00 51138
Siviory Dulles 140 12.0 2 138 1138 1 ] 3402 180,823.00 49053
Trading (Mendstory) - . . - . "nT 9.7 17.701.00 17754
VAT & Towion 32 195 0.0 m7 »0 “w.1 1484 BAMS  S3012
s\ of Business - . . . . - . . -
Hrevcribed Part Distribution . . . - - - . . -
Day One a0 1R} | X ] %0 19048 ne 4808 201740 480.23
e; Negollatng the T8A 200 1381 17.0 - - . 1721 103.402.98 801,90
e: Supphers (including ROT) - " 178 - 28 nt 800 2386352 ;|
m:Cash fiowand ading sdmi . w4 158.3 259 1183 245 3808 i W30
Contession Operaion 0 T0 5 L rA o - 1790 82.840.50 4310
i Employess. (incucing cormm . [ 7] 32 s e a8 1584 64,752.38 41688
e Londierd (properly) 80 420 s - 18 - 59.3 738818 529.98
Istand: Concessions - ns 4“8 - 1233 L2 ] 2112 03,139.14 190095
nh: VAT & lax matters e %7 04 20 435 EE ] 18] 34,240.5 7588
: Public relslions (inc CCP - 33 20 . - - 33 291078 350.90
1o: Cowpletion & TSA Rec - 8.2 5.e - - - 1374 T8.785.18 571.81
Decision Aniviice 30 - . - - - 30 234000 780.00
n; Evon - L3 E ) 12.¢ - - . 538 8,780 .81 55520
Ine-Blaiulory and other fHing - 33 [ 1} 33 17.0 110 382 se82.70 24887
Total Hours M2 1,384.4 14714 1,281.0 34108 27784 10,2807
Tine Cosis 2} 1,111,7311.7¢ 7 Ail 288 1,387,133.11 STL.T64.92 4,480,144.08
Average Hourly Rate () 87493 FITE T 80243 a0 38T 20639 435.08
Catvgory 1 Disbursements (£} s
Cavgory 2 Dishursaments |£) 1,700.29
34,802.83
ot Tiens in. ahangad o § vty irirvale




ny

EY

Buliding a better
working world

Category 2 Disbursements
The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows:

Nature of Amount

disbursement incurred £ Basis of charge

Mileage 1,708.29 Mileage is
charged at 45p
per mile

Total 1,706.29

14

Appendix 2 (continued)



EY "

Buliding a better
working world

Appendix 3

HF Stores Realisations Limited (formerly Houss of Fraser (Stores) Limited)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the cases. The work required is
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience. Additional assistance Is provided by Accounting and treasury executive dealing
with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance Issues. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case. Time is charged In units of six minutes. Each member of staff has a speacific
hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The hourly rate for each category of staff over the
period is shown balow:

Reatructuring hourly rates Tax / VAT hourly rates
(EMour) (EMour)
10/08/18 to 03/11/18 to 10/08/18 to 03118 to
| Grade description _ 021118 _09/02/19 021118 09/02/19
Partner 1,085 1,140 1,485 1,570
Exscutive Director 1,040 1,090 1,210 1,570
| Director 886 830 1,090 1,295
Assistant Director 740 75 1,080 1,148
Senior Executive 560 580 900 945
| _Exacutive 418 435 860 895
Assistant Exacutive 37s 395 NA N/A
Analyst 285-375 280-395 210-410 220-430
|_Business Trainee 230 240 N/A N/A




ari”,

-

EY iy

Bullding & better
working world

Appendix 3 (continued)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disburssments

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 (“SIP 9”) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise specific
axpenditure relfating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an
independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approvai
from the Committee. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to
seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as the
Committes require to support the disbursements drawn,

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which include slements
of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from the secured creditors
and preferential creditors as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek
approval for this category of disbursement befors they are drawn.



il
L i

EY 17

Buliding 8 better
working world

Appendix 4
HF Stores Realisations Limited (formerly House of Fraser (Stores) Limited)

Statement of Claim Form



The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables.
Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmaarksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!
Mpo’oxkAnon via avayyel'a arrarn ‘cews. Mpoooxn” oTIS TTPOBETHI'Eg
Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed
Invitation & produire une créance. Délais & respecter
invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare
Oproep tot indiening van schuidvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Aviso de reclamacgso de créditos. Prazos legais a observar
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamisesn. Noudatettavat mééréajat
Anmodan att anméla fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta




Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Claim by Creditor
Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

19

Form 4.7 {Scot)

WARNING
Itis a criminal offence
s for a creditor to produce a statement of claim,

account, voucher or other evidence which is false,

unless he shows that he neither knew nor had
reason to believe that it was false; or

for a director or other officer of the company who knows
or becomes aware that it is false to fail to report it to the
liquidator within one month of acquiring such
knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or other officer of the company may be iiable to a fine and/or
imprisonment.

Notes

(a) Insert name of company
(b) Insert name and address of creditor

fc) Insert name and address, if applicable, of

authorised person acting on behalf of the creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see nofa

(e) below) claimed in respect of ail the debts, the

particulars of which are set out overieaf

(e) The due dale in the case of a company

i)

(i)
(iil)
{iv)

The date of the commencement of the winding up

Is:
()

(i)

which is subject tc a voluntary arrangement is

the date of a creditors’ meeting in the
voluntary arrangement:

which is in administration is the date on which

the company entered administration
which ig in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

which is in liquidation is the commencement

of the winding up.

in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and

in a winding up by the court, the date of the
presentation of the petition for winding up
uniess it is preceded by a resolution for
voluntary winding up (section 128)

(a)
(b)

(c)

I submit a claim of (d) in the
liquidation of the above company and certify that the
particulars of the debt or debts making up that claim, which
are set out overleaf, are true, complete and accurate, to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behaif of creditor
Date




Rule 4,15
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

20

Form 4.7 {Scot) (Cont)

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in respect of
each debt.

1.

Describe briefly the debi, giving details of its nature, the 1.

date when it was incurred and when payment became dus.
Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if available.

insert total amount of the debt, showing separately the 2.

amount of principal and any interest which is duse on the
debt as at the due date (see nole (8)). Interest may only be
claimed if the creditor is entitfed to it. Show separately the
VAT on the debt and indicate whether the VAT is being
claimed back from HM Customs and Excise.

Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3.

Schedule 8 of the Act claimed in respect of the debt.

Specify and give details of the nature of any securify held in 4.

raspect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;
b) the value of the securily.
Securily is defined in section 248(b) of the insoivency Act
1986 as meaning “any security (whether herftable or
moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien or
preference and any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off)*. For claims in administration
procedure securily also includes a hire purchase
agreement, agreerment for the hire of goods for more than
three months and a conditional sale agreement {see Ruie
2.33),

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether he is
surrendering or undertakes to surrender his secunly; the
liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks from the date of
commencement of the winding up (note (8}) require a
creditor to discharge a security or to convey or assign it to
him on payment of the value specified by the creditor

In calculating the total amount of his claim in a liquidation, 8 5.

creditor shall deduct the value of any security as estimated
by him uniess he surrenders it (see note 4).

In the case of a member state liquidetor creditor, specify 6.

and give details of underlying claims in respect of which he
is claiming as a creditor.

Particulars of debt:

Amount of debt:

Preference claimed for debt:

Security for debt:

Total amount of the debt:

Underlying claims



21

Notes to Administration Statement of Claim Form:

1.

2.

3.

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered Administration

if your claim is preferential (e.g., for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured please give details
and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

2.33 hire-purchase, conditional sale and hiring leasing agreements

1.

Subject as follows, an owner of goods, under a hire-purchase agreement or under an agreement for the hire of
goods for more than 3 months, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is entitied to vote in respect
of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date that the company entered
administration,

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the
exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become exercisable soleiy by virtue of
the making of an administration application, a notice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as
a consequence, or of the company entering administration,



